
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public 
Contact: Rachel Graves 
Tel: 01270 686473
E-Mail: rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Public Rights of Way Committee
Agenda

Date: Monday 8th June 2020
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Virtual Meeting

How to Watch the Meeting

For anybody wishing to view the meeting live please click in the link below:

Join Meeting

or dial in via telephone on 141 020 3321 5200 and enter Conference ID: 271 743 116# 
when prompted.

Please turn off your camera and microphone when entering the meeting and ensure they 
remain turned off throughout.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision meetings are 
recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

Public Document Pack

mailto:cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MDY4NzJhNWQtMGE1YS00YjMzLWFiOTUtYjMyYWRlNjJhZGNk%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2266f2cf46-7470-459f-adaa-8bab2899eb00%22%7d


3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2020.

4. Public Speaking Time/Open Session – Virtual Meetings

In accordance with paragraph 9 of Appendix 7 of the Procedure Rules, members 
of the public may speak on a particular application after the Chairman has 
introduced the report, provided that notice has been given in writing to 
Democratic Services by 12 noon three clear working day before the meeting.  A 
total of 6 minutes is allocated for each application, with 3 minutes for objectors 
and 3 minutes for supporters.  If more than one person wishes to speak as an 
objector or supporter, the time will be allocated accordingly or those wishing to 
speak may agree that one of their number shall speak for all.

Also in accordance with paragraph 2.32 of the Committee Procedural Rules and 
Appendix 7 of the Procedural Rules a total period of 10 minutes is allocated for 
members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant to the 
work of the body in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up 
to 5 minutes but the Chairman will decide how the period of time allocated for 
public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers.  
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question or make a statement at the 
meeting should provide at least three clear working days’ notice in writing and 
should include the question with that notice. This will enable an informed answer 
to be given.  

5. Town and Country Planning Act 1990 Section 257 Proposed Diversion of 
Public Footpath Aston Juxtra Mondrum No. 5 (Part)  (Pages 9 - 18)

To consider the application to divert part of Public Footpath No.5 in the parish of 
Aston Juxtra Mondrum.

6. Informative Report on Cases of Uncontested Public Path Orders Determined 
under Delegated Decision  (Pages 19 - 22)

To note the Public Path Orders determined under Delegated Powers.

7. Informative Report: Public Rights of Way Annual Report 2019-20 and Work 
Programme 2020-21  (Pages 23 - 54)

To receive a report on the achievements of the Council in terms of its Public 
Rights of Way functions during the year 2019-20 and the proposed work 
programme for the year 2020-21.

Membership: Councillors S Edgar (Chairman), H Faddes, I Macfarlane, R Moreton, 
B Puddicombe (Vice-Chairman), D Stockton and L Wardlaw.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Public Rights of Way Committee
held on Monday, 9th March, 2020 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor S Pochin (Chairman)

Councillors H Faddes, I Macfarlane, D Stockton and L Wardlaw

Officers in Attendance
Genni Butler, Acting Rights of Way Manager
Jennifer Miller, Definitive Map Officer
Marianne Nixon, Public Path Orders Officer 
Andrew Poynton, Planning and Highways Lawyer
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer

33 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors S Akers Smith and 
B Puddicombe.

34 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Item 7 – Proposed Diversion of Public Footpath Hatherton No.8 (part):  
Councillor S Pochin declared a personal interest as the applicant was a 
personal friend and stated that she would vacate the chair and leave the 
meeting when the application was considered.

35 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2019 be confirmed 
as a correct record.

36 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

The Chairman advised the she would invite those registered to come 
forward to speak when the relevant application was being considered by 
the Committee.

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



37 WILDLIFE & COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981 - PART III, SECTION 53: 
APPLICATION NO. CO/8/52: APPLICATION FOR THE ADDITION OF A 
PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY ALONG A ROUTE KNOWN AS MANOR 
DRIVE BETWEEN NANTWICH ROAD (A530) AND KERRIDGE CLOSE, 
PARISH OF MIDDLEWICH 

The Committee considered a report which detailed an application made by 
Mr John Bayley on behalf of the Middlewich Public Rights of Way Group to 
amend the Definitive Map and Statement by adding a public right of way 
along a route known as Manor Drive, between Nantwich Road (A530) and 
Kerridge Close, in the parish of Middlewich.

Under section 53 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, the Council 
had a duty to keep the Definitive Map and State
[...]
under Section 53(3)(c)(i) of the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981 to modify the Definitive Map and Statement 
by adding as Restricted Byways the routes shown between points 
A-B-C and B-D on Plan No. WCA/021.

2 Public Notice of the making of the Order be given and, in the event 
of there being no objections within the specified period, or any 
objections received being withdrawn, the Order be confirmed in 
exercise of the power conferred on the Council by the said Acts.

3 in the event of objections to the Order being received, Cheshire 
East Borough Council be responsible for the conduct of any hearing 
or public inquiry.

Page 5



38 TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 SECTION 257: 
APPLICATION FOR THE EXTINGUISHMENT OF PUBLIC 
FOOTPATH NO. 20, PARISH OF CONGLETON 

The Committee considered a report which detailed an application received 
from Miller Homes requesting that the Council make an Order under 
section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to extinguish 
Public Footpath No.20 in the parish of Congleton.
  
In accordance with section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990, as amended by Section 12 of the Growth and Infrastructure Act 
2013, a competent authority may by order authorise the stopping up or 
diversion of any footpath, bridleway or restricted byway if they were 
satisfied that it was necessary to do so in order to enable development to 
be carried out in accordance with planning permission granted.

Planning permission had been granted for the development of a residential 
scheme composing up to 140 dwellings – planning references 16/0514C 
and 18/4888C.  

Public Footpath No.20 Congleton would be directly affected by the 
proposed residential development – as shown on Plan No.TCPA/061.  The 
approved planning layout provided alternative linkages to shared use 
footway/cycleway alongside Back Lane and the shared use 
footway/cycleway alongside the Link Road.

The Committee considered the application and concluded that it was 
necessary to extinguish Public Footpath No.20 Congleton to allow for the 
approved residential development to take place.  It was considered that 
the legal tests for the making and confirming of an Extinguishment Order 
under section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 were 
satisfied.

The Committee unanimously

RESOLVED:  That

1 an Order be made under Section 257 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 to extinguish Public Footpath No.20 Congleton, 
between points A and B as illustrated on Plan No.TCPA/061 on the 
grounds that the Borough Council is satisfied that it is necessary to 
do so to allow development to take place.

2 Public Notice of the making of the Order be given and in the event 
of there being no objections within the period specified, the Order 
be confirmed in the exercise of the powers conferred on the Council 
by the said Acts.

Page 6



3 in the event of objections to the Order being received, Cheshire 
East Borough Council be responsible for the conduct of any hearing 
or public inquiry.

39 TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 SECTION 257:  
PROPOSED DIVERSION OF PUBLIC FOOTPATH HATHERTON NO. 8 
(PART) 

Having declared a personal interest Councillor S Pochin vacated the chair 
and left the meeting for this item.

In the absence of the Vice Chairman, Councillor I Macfarlane was 
appointed Chairman for this item.

The Committee considered a report which detailed an application received 
from Joseph Heler Farms requesting that the Council make an Order 
under section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to divert a 
section of Public Footpath No.8 in the parish of Hatherton to enable the 
building of a Cold Store extension.
  
In accordance with section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990, the Borough Council, as planning authority, could make an Order 
diverting a public footpath if it was satisfied it was necessary to do so with 
a planning permission which had been applied for or granted.

Planning permission had been granted, subject to conditions, on 11 
September 2019 for a Cold Store extension at Laurels Farm, Crewe Road, 
Hatherton – planning reference 19/2086N.  

The existing alignment of Public Footpath No.8 Hatherton would be 
directly affected by the development.  The proposed line for the footpath 
was a short diversion curving round in a south easterly direction, following 
the boundary of the cold store extension for approximately 151 metres, as 
shown on Plan No.TCPA/059 between points A-B.  The new path would 
be unenclosed with a grass surface, no path furniture and a width of two 
metres.  The path would have 2.5 metre ‘grass strips’ on either side and 
there would be a 2.5 metre native shrub mix border along the full length of 
the eastern boundary and the majority of the western boundary, as 
indicated on Drawing No.5412.05 Rev D.

The Committee considered the application and noted the comments 
received from the Peak and Northern Footpaths Society and the Open 
Spaces Society along with the Public Rights of Way Officer’s responses.

The Committee concluded that it was necessary to divert part of Public 
Footpath No.8 Hatherton to allow for the extension to the Cold Store as 
detailed in the approved planning application.  It was considered that the 
legal tests for the making and confirming of a Diversion Order under 
section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 were satisfied.

Page 7



The Committee unanimously

RESOLVED:  That

1 a Public Path Diversion Order be made under Section 257 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to divert part of Public 
Footpath No.8 in the parish of Hatherton on the grounds that the 
Cheshire East Borough Council is satisfied that it is necessary to do 
so in order to enable development to be carried out.

2 Public notice of the making of the Order be given and in the event 
of there being no objections within the period specified, the Order 
be confirmed in the exercise of the powers conferred on the Council 
by the said Act.

3 In the event of objections being received, Cheshire East Council be 
responsible for the conduct of any hearing or public inquiry.

40 INFORMATIVE REPORT ON CASES OF UNCONTESTED PUBLIC 
PATH ORDERS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED DECISION 

The Committee received an information report on the uncontested Public 
Path Order cases that had been determined under delegated decision.

Two decisions had been taken under delegation, which related to Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 Section 257 applications.  One was for the 
diversion of part of Restricted Byway Wilmslow No.22 and the second one 
for the diversion of parts of Public Footpath Nos.7 and 8 in the parish of 
Weston.     

AGREED:

That the uncontested Public Path Orders determined under delegated 
decision be noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.58 pm

Councillor S Pochin (Chairman)

Page 8



OFFICIAL
1

Public Rights of Way Committee

Date of Meeting:  08 June 2020

Report Title: Town and Country Planning Act 1990 Section 257 Proposed 
Diversion of Public Footpath Aston Juxtra Mondrum No. 5 (Part)

Senior Officer: Frank Jordan, Executive Director Place 

1. Report Summary

1.1. This report outlines the investigation to divert part of Public Footpath No. 5 
in the Parish of Aston Juxtra Mondrum. This includes a discussion of the 
consultations carried out in respect of the proposal and the legal tests to be 
considered for a diversion Order to be made under the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. The proposal has been put forward by the Public Rights 
of Way team on behalf of MJ and MC Thomasson, as a response to a 
planning application that has been approved by the Council’s Planning 
Department, for a Milking Parlour (Planning Application No. 18/4485N).

1.2. The report makes a recommendation based on that information, for a 
quasi-judicial decision by Members as to whether or not a diversion Order 
should be made for that section of public footpath.

1.3. The proposal contributes to the Corporate Plan Outcomes 4 “Cheshire East 
is a green and sustainable place” and 5 “People live well and for longer”, 
and the policies and objectives of the Council’s statutory Rights of Way 
Improvement Plan.

2. Recommendation/s

2.1. A public path diversion Order be made under Section 257 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 to divert part of Public Footpath No. 5 in the 
Parish of Aston Juxtra Mondrum on grounds that the Cheshire East 
Borough Council is satisfied that it is necessary to do so in order to enable 
development to be carried out.

2.2. Public notice of the making of the Order be given and in the event of there 
being no objections within the period specified, and in the event that 

Page 9 Agenda Item 5



OFFICIAL

planning consent has been granted, the Order be confirmed in the exercise 
of the powers conferred on the Council by the said Act.

2.3. In the event of objections being received, Cheshire East Borough Council 
be responsible for the conduct of any hearing or public inquiry.

3. Reasons for Recommendation/s

3.1. In accordance with Section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 (“TCPA”) as amended by Section 12 of the Growth and Infrastructure 
Act 2013:

“(1A) Subject to section 259, a competent authority may by Order authorise 
the stopping up or diversion of any footpath, bridleway or restricted byway if 
they are satisfied that—

(a)  an application for planning permission in respect of development has 
been made under Part 3, and 

(b) if the application were granted it would be necessary to authorise the 
stopping up or diversion in order to enable the development to be carried 
out.”

3.2. The Council as the Local Planning Authority can make an Order diverting a 
public footpath if it is satisfied that it is necessary to do so to enable 
development to be carried out, provided a planning application has been 
formally registered with the Council. 

3.3 It is considered that it is necessary to divert part of Footpath No. 5 in the 
Parish of Aston Juxtra Mondrum as illustrated on Plan No. TCPA/063, to 
allow for the Milking Parlour as detailed within planning reference: 
18/4485N.  

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. Not applicable – this is a non-executive matter.

5. Background

5.1. An application has been received from MJ and MC Thomasson requesting 
that the Council make an Order under section 257 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 to divert a section of Public Footpath No. 5 in the Parish 
of Aston Juxtra Mondrum to enable a new Milking Parlour to be built.

5.2 The land over which the current route runs and over which the proposed 
route would run is owned by MJ and MC Thomasson.

Page 10



OFFICIAL
3

5.3 Planning permission was granted, subject to conditions, on 13 December 
2018.  The application is cited as ‘Milking Parlour’ at Aston Lower Hall, 
Dairy Lane, Aston Juxtra Mondrum, CW5 6DS (Application No. 18/4485N).

5.4 Public Footpath No. 5 Aston Juxtra Mondrum commences at its junction 
with Dairy Lane at O.S. grid reference SJ 6396 5633 and runs in a 
generally north westerly and then generally westerly direction to O.S. grid 
reference SJ 6341 5649 for a distance of approximately 603 metres.  The 
section of path to be diverted is shown by a solid black line on Plan No. 
TCPA/063 running between points A-B.  It has a grass surface with no path 
furniture.  The proposed diversion is illustrated with a black dashed line on 
the same plan, running between points C-B.

5.5 The existing alignment of the footpath will be directly affected by the Milking 
Parlour as illustrated on ‘Sheet 1’, a plan from the consented planning 
application.  It is proposed to divert approximately 450 metres of the route.  

5.6 The diverted footpath will be approximately 426 metres and unenclosed.  It will 
have a grass surface, comparable to the existing route, and a two metre width.  
It will begin at a location on Dairy Lane approximately 97 metres south of the 
current path, connecting with Aston Juxtra Mondrum Footpath No. 1.  There is 
a layby at this location on Dairy Lane which provides a safer exit point for 
walkers than the current definitive line, which exits directly onto the road. There 
is also a stile at this location which will be replaced with a kissing gate, thereby 
improving accessibility for users.

6. Implications of the Recommendations

6.1. Legal Implications

6.1.1. Once an Order is made it may be the subject of objections. If 
objections are not withdrawn, this removes the power of the Local 
Highway Authority to confirm the Order itself, and may lead to a hearing 
or Public Inquiry. It follows that the Committee decision may be 
confirmed or not confirmed. This process may involve additional legal 
support and resources.

6.2. Finance Implications

6.2.1. If objections to the Order lead to a subsequent hearing or inquiry, this 
legal process would have financial implications for the Council.

6.3. Policy Implications

6.3.1. There are no direct policy implications.

Page 11



OFFICIAL

6.4. Equality Implications

6.4.1 An assessment in relation to the Equality Act 2010 has been carried 
out by the PROW Network Management and Enforcement Officer for 
the area and it is considered that the proposed diversion would be no 
less convenient to use than the current one.  

6.5. Human Resources Implications

6.5.1. There are no direct human resource implications.

6.6. Risk Management Implications

6.6.1. There are no direct risk management implications.

6.7. Rural Communities Implications

6.7.1. There are no direct implications for rural communities.

6.8. Implications for Children & Young People 

6.8.1. There are no direct implications for children and young people.

6.9. Public Health Implications

6.9.1. There are no direct implications for public health.

6.10. Climate Change Implications

6.10.1 The Council has committed to becoming carbon neutral by 2025 and to 
encourage all b
[...]
mary purpose of the Forum is to provide advice to Cheshire East 
Borough Council, and other bodies, such as Government Departments, 
Natural England, the Forestry Commission, English Heritage, Sport 
England and Town and Parish Councils, on how to make the countryside 
more accessible and enjoyable for open air recreation, in ways which 
address social, economic and environmental interests.  The Forum consists 
of volunteer members.  Further details on the role of the Forum, the interest 
areas of its members and its annual reports can be found on the Forum’s 
webpage at www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/cecaf.  

5.9.2 The Access Forum is complemented by the Cheshire East Rights of Way 
Consultative Group which meets twice yearly with Officers from the team.  
The Group operates to achieve the following purposes:-
 to enable interest groups (users, landowners and others) to engage in 

constructive debate and discussion about issues of law, policy, 
principle and work programming with Members and Officers of the 
Cheshire East Council;

 to encourage understanding of each others’ concerns; and,
 to participate in the consultation process and ongoing monitoring 

associated with the Rights of Way Improvement Plan.

5.9.3 The Consultative Group meetings are extended to allow user group 
representatives to meet Network Management Officers on a one to one 
basis in order to discuss work priorities and individual case issues. .

5.10 Budget

5.10.1 The annual budget for the years 2019-20 and 2020-21 are set out in the 
table below.  During 2019-20 financial year, as in the previous, the budgets 
remained as forecast throughout the year, and have remained level across 
the years, allowing the team to plan spending efficiently throughout the 
year.

5.10.2 However, budgets over recent years have remained static in contrast to 
increased costs from suppliers for items such as timber and metal path 
furniture.  The Office for National Statistics’ Construction Output Price 
Indices (O
[...]
ouring of path 
surfaces, appearance of sink holes, fallen trees and bridges which were 
swept downstream, undercut or damaged.  Affected routes were closed by 
means of 44 temporary closure orders which incurred administration costs 
and advertising fees totalling £18,690.  This resulted in a knock-on impact 
as other income-generating tasks were not undertaken whilst Officers dealt 
with the impact of the flooding.  The total damage repair cost is estimated at 
£182,733 across 30 sites.  Minor repairs have been undertaken using 
existing budgets where possible.  However, 7 PROW structures remain 
closed or with longer term repairs still required as large scale 
repair/replacement works cannot be funded from available budgets.  Should 
future weather events cause additional damage, further closures to assets 
may be required, and costs may escalate.  

5.10.5 Looking to 2020-21, the PROW team’s revenue budgets have remained the 
largely the same as the previous year, whilst the core capital budget has 
been reduced by 20%.  This will have an obvious effect in terms of what can 
be delivered on the network.  A separate budget has been secured in the 
Council’s Budget Book for investment in our bridge structures that has been 
required for a number of years and exacerbated by the impact of the 
extreme weather events of the year.  Further investment in future years is 
proposed, with additional funding over and above that already secured 
being required to address the impact of the flooding events.  The financial 
impact of the Covid-19 pandemic, on both income and expenditure, will 
largely be seen within the 2020-21 financial year.

Page 32



OFFICIAL
11

2019-20 2020-21
Length of 
PROW 
network

1947km 1946km

Total PROW 
revenue 
budget

£418k £428k

Network 
maintenance 
budget

£52k revenue
+ £100k capital

£53k revenue
+ £80k capital

+ £39k structures (tbc)
Maintenance 
budget per 
PROW km

£78/km £68/km
+ structures budget (tbc)

Other funding

£ 81k LTP ROWIP/ 
Cycling ‘Active Travel’ 
capital budget

 S106 funding:
o £30k Nantwich FP28
o £41k Alsager FP10
o £10k Wheelock Rail 

Trail
o £20k Disley FP66
o £1k Alsager FP3
o £12k non-PROW 

path in Nantwich
£100k A6MARR PROW 

Complementary 
Measures package

£81k Twin Trails grant 
for Gritstone Trail 
project

 £40k LTP ROWIP 
‘Active Travel’ capital 
budget

 S106 funding:
o £10k Wheelock Rail 

Trail
o £20k Disley FP66
o £1k Alsager FP3
o £12k non-PROW 

path in Nantwich
£100k A6MARR PROW 

Complementary 
Measures package

5.11 Conclusion

5.11.1 As in previous years, the Public Rights of Way team has delivered a very 
high standard of service to the public.  The good condition of the network is 
highly regarded by user groups, the processing of legal orders continues to 
serve both users and landowners, and the high standard of response and 
service from the team as a whole is widely recognised.  

5.11.2 The fixed term Officer appointments in the team, now extended for a further 
two years, continues to help to manage the Public Path Order waiting list.  
With the return to full strength of Officers in the Legal Orders team, the 
Definitive Map Modification Order application waiting list is being actively 
addressed, though new applications continue to be registered.  The use of 

Page 33



OFFICIAL

new methods of working has expedited processes for Public Path Order 
cases.  Any indication that the delayed Deregulation Act 2015 is to be 
implemented will necessitate a fresh appraisal of policies and procedures to 
deal this change in legislation, along with the timescales and workload 
implications that may result.

5.11.3 The impact of the extreme weather events this year has highlighted the 
vulnerability of the network to such events and the requirement for 
investment to be able to repair and protect paths and structures.  As 
recognised by the Council’s Environment Strategy, both the cause and 
effect of climate change will need to be considered and addressed to 
ensure the continued viability of the network.   

5.11.4 Within this context, the reduction in capital budget this coming year is 
concerning and will result in a lower level of investment in the network.  
Stakeholder expectations will have to be managed accordingly along with 
further exploration of different models of delivery, such as increased use of 
volunteers and parish level involvement in prioritisation of investment.  

5.11.5 In another challenge, this year also saw the team continuing to deliver an 
excellent service across all functions under the difficult circumstances of the 
Covid-19 pandemic.  Office tasks were relocated to home-based remote 
working and rapid setting up of ICT processes enabled a continuation of 
service.  The Network Management and Enforcement team continued to 
function, albeit on a re-prioritised basis, to ensure the availability and safety 
of the network.  All team members dealt with the large number of enquiries 
from both landowners and users that the team received, often involving 
heightened tensions and users unfamiliar with rural walking routes.  Advice 
for both groups of stakeholders was collated and kept up to date from 
national government guidance.  

5.11.6 The longer term implications of Covid-19 will become clear with time, but 
will certainly involve a severe reduction of income during the coming year.  
What this situation has reinforced is the vital importance of the network for 
our communities’ physical and mental wellbeing, and in doing so, the 
validity of protecting the necessary resources to maintain that asset.  

6. Implications of the Recommendations

6.1. Legal Implications

6.1.1. The implementation of the Deregulation Act 2015 represents a risk to 
the capability of the team to meet the duties of the Highway Authority 
with regards to Public Rights of Way.  The effect of the Act, when 
implemented, will require an appraisal of processes and policies for 

Page 34



OFFICIAL
13

dealing 
[...]
2011        CTA84: Cycle Tracks Act 1984 

P
age 54


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Town and Country Planning Act 1990 Section 257 Proposed Diversion of Public Footpath Aston Juxtra Mondrum No. 5 (Part)
	Plan
	Sheet 1

	6 Informative Report on Cases of Uncontested Public Path Orders Determined under Delegated Decision
	7 Informative Report: Public Rights of Way Annual Report 2019-20 and Work Programme 2020-21
	Appendix 1 MandE 2019-20
	Appendix 2 ROWIP Annual Report 2019-20
	Appendix 3 LegalOrders 2019-20




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Public Rights of Way Committee
held on Monday, 8th June, 2020 at Virtual Meeting

PRESENT

Councillor S Edgar (Chairman)
Councillor B Puddicombe (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors H Faddes, I Macfarlane, R Moreton, D Stockton and L Wardlaw

Officers in Attendance
Genni Butler, Acting Public Rights of Way Manager
Andrew Poynton, Planning and Highways Lawyer
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2020 be confirmed as a 
correct record.

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no public speakers.

5 TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 SECTION 257 
PROPOSED DIVERSION OF PUBLIC FOOTPATH ASTON JUXTRA 
MONDRUM NO. 5 (PART) 

The Committee considered a report which detailed an application received 
from MJ and MC Thomasson requesting that the Council make an Order 
under Section 257 of the Town and County Planning Act 1990 to divert a 
section of Public Footpath No.5 in the Parish of Aston Juxtra Mondrum to 
enable a new Milking Parlour to be built.

In accordance with section 257 of the Town and County Planning Act 
1990, the Borough Council, as planning authority, could make an Order 
diverting a public footpath if it was satisfied it was necessary to do so to 



enable development to be carried out under a planning permission which 
had been applied for or granted.

Planning permission had been granted, subject to conditions, on 13 
December 2018 for a Milking Parlour at Aston Lower Hall, Dairy Lane, 
Aston Juxtra Mondrum - planning reference 18/4485N.

The existing alignment of Public Footpath No.5 Aston Juxtra Mondrum 
would be affected directly by the development of the Milking Parlour.  The 
footpath would be diverted to start on Dairy Lane approximately 97 metres 
south of the current path, connecting with Aston Juxtra Mondrum Footpath 
No.1. There was a layby at this location on Dairy Lane, which provided a 
safer exit point for walkers than the current than the current definitive line, 
which exited directly onto the road.

The Committee considered the application and concluded that it was 
necessary to divert part of Public Footpath No. No.5 in the Parish of Aston 
Juxtra Mondrum to allow for the Milking Parlour as detailed in the 
approved planning application. It was considered that the legal tests for 
the making and confirming of a Diversion Order under section 257 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 were satisfied.

The Committee unanimously 

RESOLVED:  That 

1. a Public Footpath Diversion Order be made under Section 257 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to divert part of Public 
Footpath No.5 in the Parish of Aston Juxtra Mondrum on the 
grounds that Cheshire East Council is satisfied that it is necessary 
to do so in order to enable development to be carried out.

2. Public Notice of the making of the Order be given and in the event 
of there being no objection within the period specified, the Order be 
confirmed in the exercise of the powers conferred on the Council by 
the said Act.

3. In the event of objections being received, Cheshire East Borough 
Council be responsible for the conduct of any hearing or public 
inquiry.

6 INFORMATIVE REPORT ON CASES OF UNCONTESTED PUBLIC 
PATH ORDERS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED DECISION 

The Committee received an information report on the uncontested Public 
Path Order cases that had been determined under delegated decision.

Two decisions had been taken under delegation, which related to Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 Section 257 applications. One was for the 
diversion of Public Footpath No.36 in the Town of Macclesfield and the 



other for the diversion of part of Public Footpath No.1 in the Parish of 
Leighton.

AGREED:

That the uncontested Public Path Orders determined under delegated 
decision be noted.

7 INFORMATIVE REPORT: PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY ANNUAL REPORT 
2019-20 AND WORK PROGRAMME 2020-21 

The Committee considered a report which detailed the achievements of 
the Public Rights of Way team during 2019-20 and set out the proposed 
work programme for 2020-21.

The Acting Public Rights of Way Manager reported on the work carried out 
during 2019-20 by the Network Management and Enforcement Officers, 
Technical Administration Officer and Legal Orders Officers.  Specific 
performance was detailed in the Appendices to the Report.

The budget for Public Rights of Way during the 2019-20 financial year had 
remained as forecast throughout the year which had allowed the Team to 
plan spending efficiently throughout the year.  However, budgets over 
recent years had remained static in contrast to increased costs  from 
suppliers for items such as timber and metal path furniture.  

It was also noted that extreme weather events of 2019-20 resulted in 
damage to path surfaces and bridges, with repair/replacement works not 
able to be funded from available budgets.

Looking to 2020-21, the revenue budgets had remained largely the same 
as the previous year, whilst the core capital budget had been reduced by 
20%, resulting in a lower level of investment in the network.

It was concluded that, as in previous years, the Public Rights of Way 
Team had delivered a very high standard of service to the public.  The 
good condition of the network was highly regarded by user groups, the 
processing of legal orders continued to serve both users and landowners, 
and the high standard of response and service from the Team as a whole 
was widely recognised.

The Acting Public Rights of Way Manager also reported on the challenges 
faced by the Public Rights of Way team because of the Covid-19 
pandemic.  Office based tasks had been relocated to home-based remote 
working.  The Network Management and Enforcement Team continued to 
function, albeit on a re-prioritised basis, to ensure that availability and 
safety of the network.  The Team was dealing with a large number of 
enquiries from both landowners and users, often involving heightened 
tensions and users unfamiliar with rural walking routes.  Advice for both 
landowner and users had been made available on the Council’s website 



and was kept up to date in line with national government guidance.  The 
Covid-19 situation had reinforced the vital importance of the network for 
our communities’ physical and mental wellbeing, and in doing so, the 
validity of protecting the necessary resources to maintain that asset.

AGREED:

That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.07 pm

Councillor S Edgar (Chairman)


